508926702 12/17/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI701533

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
	A COLONIA FINE

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
UNCOMMON LLC	02/08/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Tech-Sessories, Inc.
Street Address:	627 North Albany, Suite 110B
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60612

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61233146
Application Number:	17178392
Application Number:	15422860
Application Number:	12855311
Application Number:	13672987
Application Number:	13648693
Application Number:	13413606
Application Number:	13595609
Application Number:	14737042

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3126095005

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3126097523

Email: jsigale@vedderprice.com,smkeating@vedderprice.com

Correspondent Name: Susan Keating

Address Line 1: 222 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 2400

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	056434.00.0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan Keating

PATENT 508926702 REEL: 069615 FRAME: 0354

SIGNATURE:	Susan Keating			
DATE SIGNED:	12/17/2024			
Total Attachments: 2				
source=Assignment_to_Tech-Sessories, Inc#page1.tiff				
source=Assignment_to_Tech-Sessories, Inc#page2.tiff				

PATENT REEL: 069615 FRAME: 0355

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS: UNCOMMON LLC, a limited liability corporation having its principal place of business at 627 North Albany, Suite 110B, Chicago, IL 60612, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), was on May 20, 2016, the owner of a certain invention for which applications for Letters Patent of the United States were filed on March 6, 2012, as Application No. 13/413,606 (entitled "ONE-PIECE PROTECTIVE CARRYING CASE"), and on August 12, 2010, as Application No. 12/855,311 (now U.S. Pat. No. 8,286,789, entitled "TWO-PIECE PROTECTIVE CARRYING CASE"), and on August 12, 2009, as Provisional Patent Application No. 61/233,146 (entitled "Two-piece Polycarbonate Material"), and wishes to confirm and memorialize the assignment of such invention.

WHEREAS: Tech-Sessories, Inc., a corporation having its principal place of business at 627 North Albany, Suite 1108, Chicago, IL 60612, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), was, on May 20, 2016, desirous of acquiring, and did acquire, the entire interest in, to, and under said invention and in, to, and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: This writing confirms and asserts that on May 20, 2016, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR did sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including the right, but not limited to, suing and collecting damages for past infringements, and to claim priority under any applicable provisions of the International Convention and the Patent Cooperation Treaty and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same during any proceeding in the United States or foreign country,

PATENT REEL: 069615 FRAME: 0356 including any interference, derivation, post grant proceeding, or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in the United States and/or any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Dated: <u>2/8/24</u>

Signing for Assignor / Name and Title

PATENT REEL: 069615 FRAME: 0357

RECORDED: 12/17/2024